Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone +49 5235 9500-0
Fax +49 5235 9500-10
TEST REPORT
Test Report Reference: R70125 Edition 1
Equipment under Test: SUNNYBEAMREPU

2.1 DEVICE UNDER TEST
Type of equipment: * Short range device transceiver
Type designation: * SUNNYBEAMREPU
Serial number: * 8
FCC ID: SVFSUNNYBEAMREPU
Antenna type: * LINX-TECHNOLOGIES ANT-916-PML
Antenna gain: * 0.44 dBi
Antenna connector: * Fixed antenna
Power supply: * 5.0 V from USB-power adaptor Model TR10R050
Type of modulation: * FSK
Operating frequency range:* 917.78 MHz
Number of channels: * None channelised equipment
Highest/lowest internal Frequency: * Below 100 MHz (unintentional radiator)
Temperature range: * 0 °C to 55 °C
*: Declared by the applicant.
The following external I/O cables were used:
Cable Length Shielding Connector
Power supply 1.8 m No USB
*: Length during the test if no other specified.
2.2 PERIPHERY DEVICES
- USB power adaptor CINCON ELECTRONICS Co., Ltd. Model TR10R050.
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R70125 Edition 1
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 29 January 2007 Page 6 of 23
3 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
The EUT is a transceiver, which is intended to use for transmission of data from solar converters to a display unit
and back. The tests were carried out with an unmodified sample running with a test-software, which communicates
with a test receiver and a test transmitter (both supplied by the applicant) in shorted transmit and receive intervals.
During the tests the test sample was powered by the USB power adaptor TR10R050 with 5.0 V DC. The USB power
adaptor was powered with 120 V AC / 60 Hz during all tests.
As declared by the applicant, the EUT was not labelled with the correct type plate.
The following operation modes were used during the tests:
Operation
mode
Description of the operation mode
1 Receive and transmit on 917.78 MHz with normal modulation and shorted repetition rate
Physical boundary of the EUT
4 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
The transmitter part of the SUNNYBEAMREPU is already tested under PHOENIX-TESTLAB test report reference
R60136_D and listed under FCC ID SVFSUNNYBEAMU. This transmitter will be used with software modifications
only. So this test report only documents the emissions of the unintentional radiator part. The transmitter power and
the occupied bandwidth were measured to document that the intentional radiator still meets the requirements of
CFR 47 Part 15.249.
AC-mains SUNNYBEAMREPU
Antennas
Power
adaptor
Test transmitter
Test receiver
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R70125 Edition 1
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 29 January 2007 Page 7 of 23
5 REQUIREMENT OVERVIEW
Conducted emissions FCC 47 CFR Part 15 section 15.107 (a)[2]
Application Frequency range Limits Reference
standard
Remark Status
On AC supply line 0.15 to 0.5 MHz
0.5 to 5 MHz
5 to 30 MHz
66 to 56 dBµV (QP) *
56 to 46 dBµV (AV) *
56 dBµV (QP)
46 dBµV (AV)
60 dBµV (QP)
50 dBµV (AV)
ANSI C63.4
(2003)
- Passed